
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 

JAMES CARROLL,     ) 

      ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 

     )  

v.     ) Case No.  

     ) 

DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, ) 

      ) 

Defendants.   ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 
 

Plaintiff, JAMES CARROLL, by and through his undersigned attorneys, for his Complaint 

against Defendants, DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, states as follows: 

I. PARTIES  
 

1. Plaintiff, JAMES CARROLL, (“Carroll”) is an individual domiciled in and a citizen 

of DuPage County, Illinois. 

2. Defendant, DANIEL COMAN, (“Coman”) is a citizen of the State of Illinois, with 

his office located at 200 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500, Chicago IL 60606. Coman is a Partner at 

Ice Miller, LLP. 

3. Defendant, Ice Miller, LLP, is a limited liability partnership doing business in Cook 

County, Illinois with offices located at 200 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500, Chicago IL 60606. 

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 
 

4. Jurisdiction is proper as to Defendants by virtue of 735 ILCS 5/2-209 as they are 

all citizens of the state of Illinois. 

5. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-101 because Defendants 

reside and do business in this County. 
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III. ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS 
 

6. In or around December 2011, IPMF, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company, 

engaged Carroll as a financial consultant to assist in the management of IPMF.  

7. In or around September 2012, Carroll engaged Coman’s firm as counsel to advice 

in a business matter related to his current dispute with IPMF. 

8. Carroll guided the business finances and assisted in the growth and profitability of 

IPMF. Due to his contributions to the company and IPMF’s success, on or around March 13, 2013, 

Carroll entered into a phantom stock equity agreement with IPMF that granted him phantom stock 

equity rights in IPMF in the event of his resignation, a termination with or without cause by IPMF, 

or if a Change in Control event occurred at IPMF, as defined in the agreement (“2013 Phantom 

Stock Agreement”). The 2013 Phantom Stock Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

9. The 2013 Phantom Stock Agreement was executed by Carroll and by Pavel 

Marciniak in his capacity as President and Managing Member of IPMF.  

10. IPMF continued to grow and succeed, and Carroll remained an integral part of the 

success of the business. Carroll was so important to the financial side of IPMF’s success that in 

February 2016, IPMF’s President, Pavel Marciniak, convinced Carroll to join IPMF as a full-time 

employee.  

11. Carroll was accordingly hired by IPMF in February 2016 as its Director of Finance 

and Strategic Financial Planning.   

12. Until October 2020, Carroll, was the CFO of IPMF.  

13. Carroll remained invaluable to the financial side of the business. So much so, that 

on or about June 1, 2017, Carroll and IPMF entered into the 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement, 

which replaced and superseded the 2013 Phantom Stock Agreement. See Exhibit “B”.  
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14. IPMF’s principal, Marciniak executed the 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement on 

behalf of IPMF in his capacity as the President and Managing Member. (Exhibit “B”) The 2017 

Phantom Stock Agreement set forth new terms of the relationship between IPMF and Carroll with 

respect to Carroll’s phantom stock equity position in IPMF.  

15. The 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement provides Carroll with a 7.0% phantom stock 

equity interest in IPMF in the event Carroll resigned, was terminated with or without cause, or if 

a Change in Control event occurred at IPMF, as defined in the agreement.  

16. The 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement (“PSA”) further provides a floor for Carroll’s 

equity interest in the event that he resigned from the company or if IPMF terminated him with or 

without cause. This floor sets the phantom stock interest at $700,000.  

17. The validity of the signatures on each PSA are demonstrated with the attached 

expert report. (Expert Opinion of Warren Spencer Certified Document Examiner attached hereto 

as Exhibit “C”). 

18. In late 2019, IPMF commenced negotiating a sale with Westlake Securities and 

Trivest Partners. Carroll was an integral part of securing the deal and anticipated a handsome 

payment when it was completed. 

19. In 2019, IPMF was represented by other counsel. On December 6, 2019, IPMF’s 

counsel (prior to Ice Miller) wisely advised that the PSA must be disclosed as part of the 

transaction. 

20. IPMF retained Ice Miller in 2020 once the deal proceeded to formal due diligence 

and had been reduced to writing. Ice Miller apparently did not agree with prior counsel that it was 

necessary to disclose the PSA. 
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21. Rather than ask Carroll for a copy of the agreements or otherwise inquire with him 

Coman told the buyers no agreement existed. 

22. Ice Miller handled every aspect of the transaction with Westlake Securities and 

Trivest Partners.  

23. Ice Miller now represents Westlake Securities and Trivest Partners in litigation 

against its former client Carroll.  

24. Ice Miller’s work included working directly with Carroll as CFO, to gather 

documents relevant to the transaction and related tax issues of IPMF. 

25. Ice Miller gathered the documents necessary for Westlake Securities and Trivest 

Partners to evaluate the acquisition. 

26.  Coman, reached out to Carroll during the course of the due diligence phase of the 

transaction and inquired of him as to how much he was owed pursuant to the 2017 Phantom Stock 

Agreement (“PSA”) at issue in this case.  

27. In the fall of 2020, Carroll conveyed confidential information to Coman based on 

his virtual representation he would be owed approximately $2.1 million dollars or more.  

28. Coman never questioned the validity of the agreement in his discussions with his 

longtime client Carroll, but rather, sought the appropriate valuation.  

29. Coman did not question the amount Carroll said he was owed and did not ask for a 

copy of the executed PSA. Coman only stated that Marciniak likely couldn’t afford $2.1 million 

paid from the current deal. 

30. At no time prior to October 12, 2020, was there any question that the PSA existed 

and was enforceable.  
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31. Coman never said anything to Carroll prior to October 12, 2020, indicating 

anything other than that the PSA was still in full force and effect. 

32. No one at Ice Miller ever asked for a copy of the executed PSAs. 

33. On or around October 12, 2020, IPMF (via a letter from Daniel Coman) purported 

to terminate Carroll for “cause” even though there is no definition of “cause” in any employment 

documents related to Carroll’s relationship with IPMF.  

34. In fact, no such cause existed to terminate Carroll’s independent contractor 

relationship with the company. By all accounts, Carroll continued to provide excellent value to the 

company as he had since 2011.  

35. The termination was only necessary to prevent disclosure of facts to Carroll he was 

owed the same payment regardless of his employment status. 

36. Westlake and Trivest proceeded to complete the transaction and not pay anything 

to Carroll based on Ice Miller’s representations and “due diligence”.  

37. Carroll had an attorney-client relationship with Coman at all times relevant for 

several reasons: 

a. Carroll was IPMF’s Chief Financial Officer and in its control group when he and 

Coman were talking about the PSA and when Coman should have been doing his 

due diligence regarding the PSA for the transaction.  

b. Carroll was at all relevant times at least a constituent of IPMF with a significant 

contingent ownership interest in the corporation and significant interest in the deal 

Ice Miller was negotiating for his benefit. 
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c. Carroll engaged Coman’s firm, Coman & Anderson, P.C. on a related matter on 

September 18, 2012. Coman & Anderson, P.C. was acquired by Ice Miller, LLP in 

approximately 2017. (Engagement Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “D”) 

38. Coman owed a duty of care to IPMF and its CFO James Carroll to locate and 

produce the signed agreement as part of the due diligence and failed to do so.  

39. Carroll reasonably relied on his long time attorney Coman to complete the due 

diligence on the transaction and deliver the documents that would enable a significant payment to 

Carroll. 

40. On October 30, 2020, counsel for Carroll sent a demand letter to IPMF’s counsel, 

Ice Miller, demanding payment of Carroll’s phantom stock equity position in IPMF. 

41.  In response to Carroll’s demand letter, IPMF claimed, for the first time, that 

Marciniak’s signature on the 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement was a forgery and, accordingly, 

IPMF did not owe Carroll any monies pursuant to the 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement.  

42. On February 3, 2016, Carroll pleaded guilty to bank fraud in an unrelated 

transaction, and as a part of the conviction and later sentencing, he was ordered to pay restitution 

that will consume the proceeds of this claim for the benefit of the banks involved in the fraud 

claim.  

43. Despite this conviction, on June 5, 2019, the principals of IPMF submitted a 

glowing letter on Carroll’s behalf extolling what a tremendous employee he was. (Letter attached 

hereto as Exhibit “E”). 

44. IPMF and its erstwhile counsel likely believed that it could get away with a bogus 

forgery claim because of Carroll’s conviction despite the multiple representations about an 

agreement and Carroll even disclosing the agreement in his divorce proceedings.  



 7 

45. Carroll alleges the scheme to allege a forgery was hatched following due diligence 

surrounding the potential Trivest transaction, when IPMF/Marciniak disclosed, or Trivest and 

Westlake Securities otherwise discovered, the 2017 Phantom Stock Agreement and noted the 

agreement as a liability of IPMF for purposes of the potential transaction.  

46. Ice Miller directly participated in the handling of the PSA as part of the 

Trivest/Westlake Transaction. 

47. On January 15, 2021, Carroll was notified that he had no shares and no bonus. 

IV. CLAIMS 
 

COUNT I 
Carroll v. Daniel Coman and Ice Miller, LLP 

(Professional Malpractice) 

48. Carroll repeats and realleges the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 47 

of this Verified Complaint as Paragraph 48 of Count I of this Complaint as though fully set forth 

herein. 

49. Carroll retained Daniel Coman and Ice Miller’s predecessor firm Coman & 

Anderson in September 2012 and at all times relevant hereto had an attorney-client relationship 

with Coman. 

50. As counsel for Carroll, Coman and Ice Miller were required to act within the 

standard of care, including a duty to act as reasonably competent attorneys would have acted under 

the same or similar circumstances. 

51. Coman negotiated the sale of IPMF and worked directly with Carroll in the course 

of the transaction. 

52. Coman and Ice Miller owed Carroll a duty of care personally at all times relevant 

hereto. 
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53. Coman and Ice Miller breached the standard of care in their representation by one 

or more of the following respects:   

a. Preferring the interests of one client over another (former) client;  

b. Advising their clients to complete the sale of IPMF without requesting copies of 

the executed agreements with Carroll; 

c. Failing to request copies of the Phantom Stock Agreements from Carroll; 

d. Failing to do the necessary due diligence to complete the sale of IPMF including 

reviewing the Phantom Stock Agreement; 

e. Negotiating a significant transaction while leaving a significant unaccounted for 

loose end; and 

f. Failing to competently advise their clients regarding Carroll’s shareholder status 

at the time of the sale. 

 

54. In breaching the professional standard of care as described above, Ice Miller and 

Coman also violated, at a minimum, the following Rules of Professional conduct: 

a. Rule 1.1, by failing to provide competent representation, which requires the legal 

knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for the 

representation; 

b. Rule 1.4, by failing to provide information to IPMF and Carroll relating to the 

Defendants’ negligence and incompetent legal advice and by otherwise 

failing/refusing to comply with reasonable requests for information to the extent 

necessary to permit its clients to make informed decisions; 

c. Rule 1.7, by representing directly adverse clients and former client, when there was 

at least a significant risk that representation of IPMF would be materially limited 

by Ice Miller and Coman’s responsibilities to Carroll, and without giving informed 

consent and or obtaining consent in writing; and 

d. Engaging in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation 

of Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.   
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55. But for the negligent advice, recommendations and omissions, and other breaches 

of the standard of care detailed above Carroll would have received in excess of $2,000,000 as a 

result of IPMF’s sale.  

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, JAMES CARROLL respectfully requests that this Court enter 

judgment in his favor and against Defendants, DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP for 

compensatory damages in an amount not currently ascertainable but believed to be in excess of 

$2,000,000 and for any and all other relief that this Court deems necessary and appropriate under 

the circumstances. 

Dated: December 7, 2022   Respectfully Submitted, 

 JAMES CARROLL 
Plaintiff, 

 
        

 

 

        

     By: 

One of Plaintiff’s Attorneys 

Alexander Loftus, Esq. 

David Eisenberg, Esq. 

LOFTUS & EISENBERG, LTD. 

161 N. Clark Suite 1600 

Chicago, Illinois 60601 

p: 312.899.6625 

alex@loftusandeisenberg.com 

david@loftusandesienberg.com 
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From: Jim Carroll <carrolljim@hotmail.com>  
Sent: Friday, February 22, 2013 10:37 AM 
To: Pawel Marciniak <pawel.marciniak@ipmfoods.com> 
Subject: Agreement 

Pawel, 

I have made some changes to the Phantom Stock Agreement based on our discussion on Wednesday evening. Hopefully, 
I have captured the spirit of what we discussed. Please review and we can complete this the next time I'm in Beloit. 

Thanks, 
Jim 

James J. Carroll 
Kevney Consulting Group, Ltd. 
674 E. Gartner Road 
Naperville, IL 60540 
630-605-0210-cell 
630-420-2094-fax 
CarrollJim@hotmail.com

IPMF000169



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 
JAMES CARROLL,     ) 
      ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 
     )  
v.     )   
     ) 

DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   )  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
 





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 
JAMES CARROLL,     ) 
      ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 
     )  
v.     )   
     ) 

DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   )  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 
 





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 
JAMES CARROLL,     ) 
      ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 
     )  
v.     )   
     ) 

DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   )  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “D” 
 









IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 
JAMES CARROLL,     ) 
      ) 

Plaintiff,    ) 
     )  
v.     )   
     ) 

DANIEL COMAN and ICE MILLER, LLP, ) 
      ) 

Defendants.   )  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “E” 
 



 CONFIDENTIAL  CARROLL 093245
IPMF001651



 CONFIDENTIAL  CARROLL 093246
IPMF001652


